

Case No. S271869

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., et al.

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, et al.

Defendants;

PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and DR. LAURA SOLORIO

Intervenors and Appellants.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF;
PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COUNTY OF
SANTA CLARA IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS AND
APPELLANTS PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H045791

Appeal from a Judgment Entered in Favor of Plaintiffs
Monterey County Superior Court
Case No. 16-CV-3978 and consolidated cases
Honorable Thomas W. Wills, Judge

JAMES R. WILLIAMS, County Counsel (SB 271251)
*ELIZABETH VISSERS, Deputy County Counsel (SB 321365)
Office of the County Counsel
County of Santa Clara
70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, Ninth Floor
San José, California 95110-1770
Telephone: (408) 299-5900 | Fax: (408) 292-7240
Email: elizabeth.vissers@cco.sccgov.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae County of Santa Clara

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	9
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Court of Appeal’s Opinion and Plaintiffs’ Arguments Contravene This Court’s Important Precedent That Strongly Disfavors Finding Implied State Preemption of Local Land Use Authority.....	12
B. The Presumption Against Implied Preemption of Local Land Use Authority is Grounded in Sound Reasoning and Policy Considerations and Should be Upheld	19
1. This Court’s precedents limiting implied state preemption of local land use authority are justified because—as demonstrated by the County’s use permit system—local regulation of land use is a long-standing, constitutionally derived practice that provides important benefits that are not easily replaced by the State if preempted.	20
2. The interest in maintaining clear rules supports upholding this Court’s precedents limiting implied state preemption of local land use authority.	28
3. No change in this Court’s precedents limiting implied state preemption of local land use authority is warranted because the Legislature has long known how to indicate any preemptive intent in statutory language.	29
C. The Court of Appeal’s Opinion is Internally Inconsistent and Creates a Rigid Binary Choice for Local Governments That is Detrimental to All Parties and Misunderstands How Local Land Use Authority Has Long Been Exercised	32
III. CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ainsworth v. Bryant</i> , (1949) 34 Cal.2d 465	30
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> , (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139 (“ <i>Big Creek Lumber Co.</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Center, Inc.</i> , (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729 (“ <i>City of Riverside</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644	9, 12
<i>Galvan v. Superior Ct. of City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , (1969) 70 Cal.2d 851	27
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , (2002) 27 Cal.4th 853 (“ <i>Great Western Shows</i> ”).....	9, 12, 27
<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coalition v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 534.....	33
<i>IT Corp. v. Solano County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , (1991) 1 Cal.4th 81 (“ <i>IT Corp.</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Palisades Ass’n v. City of Huntington Beach</i> , (1925) 196 Cal. 211	33
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1168	18
<i>Pipoly v. Benson</i> , (1942) 20 Cal.2d 366.....	31
<i>Sawyer v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Napa Cnty.</i> , (Cal. Ct. App. 1930) 108 Cal.App. 446.....	30

<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , (1993) 4 Cal.4th 893.....	28
<i>T-Mobile West LLC v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1107 (“ <i>T-Mobile</i> ”).....	12, 15, 28, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

Cal. Const., art. XI, section 7	12, 21
Cal. Const., art. XII, section 8	31
Cal. Const., art. XX, section 22.....	30

STATUTES

Stats. 1963, ch. 1853, § 2, p. 3829	31
Stats. 1980, ch. 992, § 8, p. 3166	31
Stats. 1981, ch. 244, § 3, p. 1296	32

Government Code

Gov. Code, § 65300.....	22
Gov. Code, § 65300.7.....	22
Gov. Code, § 65800.....	22
Gov. Code, § 65804.....	22

Health and Safety Code

Health & Saf. Code, § 25149	32
Former Health & Saf. Code, § 35743.....	31

Public Resources Code

Pub. Resources Code, div. 3, §§ 3000-3865	14
Pub. Resources Code, § 3012	15
Public Resources Code § 3106.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. Resources Code, § 3106, subd. (a), (b)	13, 14, 17
Pub. Resources Code, § 3270	14
Pub. Resources Code, § 21092	25

RULES

California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f) 2

REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15201 25
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 17850(c) 14
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 17854..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

County of Santa Clara Zoning Ordinance

County Zoning Ordinance, § 2.10.040 23
County Zoning Ordinance, § 2.20.010 26
County Zoning Ordinance, § 2.20.020 22, 23
County Zoning Ordinance, § 2.50.020 22, 23
County Zoning Ordinance, § 5.10.060 23
County Zoning Ordinance, § 5.20.010 - 5.20.160..... 23
County Zoning Ordinance, § 5.20.050 25
County Zoning Ordinance, § 5.40.010 23
County Zoning Ordinance, § 5.40.040 26
County Zoning Ordinance, § 5.65.010 24, 26
County Zoning Ordinance, § 5.65.030 25
